Grant of Transport Allowance to State Government Employees

Government of Gujarat Finance Department Resolution No. PGR/102022/O-360(1)/Pay Cell (CH) Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Date: 12/10/2022

Read:

- (1) Finance Department G.R. No. PGR/102022/O-360/Pay Cell (CH), dated 24/09/2022
- (2) Finance Department G.R. No. VLB/102022/1301/CH, dated 12/10/2022

Corrigendum:

Consequent upon the revised rates of Transport Allowance to the State Government employees decided by the above read Resolution No. (1) dated 24/09/2022. After careful consideration, the State Government has decided partial modifications to above read Resolution No. (1) dated 24/09/2022, as mentioned below:

Sr. No.	Employees drawing pay in Pay Matrix Level	Rates of Transport Allowance per month.	
		Х	Y/Z and Other places
1.	Level-9 and above	Rs.7200	Rs.3600
2.	Level-3 to 8 and those drawing basic pay of Rs.24,200/- and above in Level- 2 and below	Rs.3600	Rs.1800
3.	Level-2 and below	Rs.1350	Rs.900

Moreover, in the above read Resolution No. (1) dated 24/09/2022, after para 2, the following para shall be inserted, namely: -

"2A. The employees stationed at Surat (UA) shall draw Transport Allowance at the above revised rates applicable to 'X' category."

The classification of other cities/towns/ places for the purpose of Transport Allowance shall be as per above read Resolution No. (2) dated 12/10/2022.

All the other conditions laid down in the above read Resolution No. (1) dated 24/09/2022, shall remain unchanged.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

June

(Jinal N. Chaudhari) Section Officer Finance Department

To,

*The Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, Raj Bhavan, Gandhinagar The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister The Personal Secretaries to all Ministers/State Ministers The Personal Secretary to the Leader of Opposition Party, Gujarat, Vidhansabha, Secretariat, Gandhinagar *The Registrar, Gujarat High Court, Ahmedabad *The Secretary, Gujarat Legislative Secretariat, Gandhinagar *The Secretary, Gujarat Vigilance Commission, Gandhinagar *The Secretary, Gujarat Public Service Commission, Gandhinagar. *The Secretary, Gujarat Civil Service Tribunal, Gandhinagar * The Secretary, Gujarat Subordinate Service Selection Board, Gandhinagar. The Accountant General (Audit), Gujarat State, Ahmedabad/Rajkot The Accountant General-II (A&E), Gujarat State, Ahmedabad/Rajkot All Administrative Departments of Secretariat, Gandhinagar All Heads of Departments/Offices/All Treasury Officers All Collectors/All District Development Officers All Boards/Corporations/Universities/PSUs The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ahmedabad/Gandhinagar The Resident Audit Officer, Ahmedabad/Gandhinagar The Director, Pension & Provident Fund, Gandhinagar The Pension Payment Office, Lal Darwaja, Ahmedabad The Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, Gandhinagar All Assistant Examiners, Local Fund Account All Branches of Finance Department The System Manager, Finance Department- with a request to place this resolution on the website of FD. Select File.

* By letter